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This is an appeal by N. F. (Student) from a decision by the Camden County Board
of Education (Local Board) to uphold the decision of a student disciplinary tribunal to
suspend him from regular school and assign him to an alternative school for 90 days after
finding him guilty of kidnapping because he forced his girlfriend into his car and took her
from the school campus . The Student claims that there was no evidence that he forced the
girl into his vehicle . The Local Board's decision is reversed .

This case involves a tiff between the Student and his girlfriend, for which he was
charged with abuse, threat, assault and battery on another student. March 20, 2003 was a
half-day and the Student's girlfriend planned to go to the beach with two female friends .
The girlfriend attempted to avoid contact with the Student as she left school because she
knew he would be upset about her going to the beach without him . As the Student's
girlfriend and her two female friends reached their cars in the parking lot, the Student
arrived on the scene. The Student took his girlfriend's hand and said, "We need to talk ."
The two then walked to his truck, got in, and drove away .

The two female friends searched for the Student and his girlfriend, but were
unsuccessful. They then talked with another student by telephone and learned that the
Student had brought his girlfriend back to the school and dropped her off The two female
students then met the girlfriend at a restaurant. Both of the female students noted that the
girlfriend appeared to have been crying and had scratch marks on her face. The girlfriend
said she had tried to jump out of the Student's truck, but he had grabbed her to keep her
from jumping.

The Student was charged with violating Rule 5 of the Local Board's student
behavior code . The rule provides :

A student shall not :
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b) Cause or attempt to cause physical injury or behave in
such a way as could reasonably cause bodily injury to any
person. A student shall not engage in any behavior which
threatens the safety or well-being of another person, or has
the likelihood of provoking a fight. . . . This includes, but is
not limited to :

8) kidnapping (seizure, transportation, and/or detention of a
person against his/her will) .

Camden County High School Student Behavior Code, p . 33 . The rule also provides for a
3-day in-school suspension for the first offense, a 5-day suspension for the second
offense, and a 90-day assignment to alternative school for the third offense .

A student disciplinary tribunal conducted a hearing and received testimony from
all of the students involved. Although the two female friends of the girlfriend testified
that they thought the girlfriend was forced into the truck, the girlfriend testified that she
voluntarily went with the Student even though she would rather have been leaving for the
beach. The girlfriend stated that she did not feel intimidated or threatened. The two
female friends testified that the only words spoken by the Student were, "We need to
talk." Additionally, the girlfriend did not protest getting into the truck or going with the
Student . The Student brought his girlfriend back to the school and she went over to his
house that evening .

At the conclusion of the hearing, the tribunal found the Student guilty of violating
Rule 5 and suspended him for 90 days and assigned him to an alternative school .' When
he appealed to the Local Board, the Local Board upheld the tribunal's decision . The
Student then appealed to the State Board of Education.

The Student claims that there was no evidence that he violated Rule 5 of the Local
Board's student behavior code. The Local Board claims there was evidence that the
Student took his girlfriend off campus when she did not want to go .

The Local Board claims that the testimony of the two female friends shows that
the Student's girlfriend did not want to get into the truck. They both testified that the
Student grabbed his girlfriend's arm, pushed her towards his truck, and shoved her into
the truck. They also testified that the Student's girlfriend tried to get out of the truck but
the Student locked the door and would not let her out despite the fact that the two female
friends were telling him to let her go .

1 There was no evidence presented during the hearing that the Student had more
than one Rule 5 offense and was thus subject to more than the 3-day in-school suspension
provided by the Rule .
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The Student's girlfriend, however, testified that she voluntarily went with the
Student even though she wanted to be leaving for the beach . She also testified that she
did not feel intimidated or afraid at any time . The Local Board argues that the girlfriend's
testimony has to be discounted because it represents typical abusive behavior control and
the girlfriend was trying to protect the Student.

A local board of education has the burden of proof when it charges a student with
an infraction of its rules . Scott G. v. DeKalb Cnty. Bd. of Educ ., Case No. 1988-26 (Ga.
SBE, Sep. 12, 1988) . The essence of the Local Board's Rule 5 is a proscription against
"any behavior which threatens the safety or well-being of another person . . . ." The
transportation of anyone against his or her will is defined as behavior that threatens the
well-being of another person. The evidence presented by the Local Board failed to show
that the Student ever threatened the safety or well being of his girlfriend . The Student did
not threaten his girlfriend; he did not raise his voice towards her ; she did not feel
intimidated; he brought her back to the campus and let her out, and she went to his house
that evening . The girlfriend testified that she willingly went with the Student, i .e ., he did
not transport her against her will.

The objective evidence against the Student was that : the girlfriend wanted to
avoid him because she did not want to discuss the fact that she was going to the beach ;
the Student "grabbed" her hand ; he "pushed" her into the truck ; he locked the truck, and
he drove off the campus with her in the truck. None of these factors, taken singly or as a
group, changes the fact that the Student's girlfriend testified that she willingly went with
him despite her desire to be leaving for the beach. The State Board of Education,
therefore, concludes that the school system failed to carry its burden of proof to establish
that the Student kidnapped his girlfriend by transporting her off campus .

Based upon the foregoing, it is the opinion of the State Board of Education that
there was no evidence to support the charge of kidnapping. The Local Board's decision,
therefore, i s
REVERSED .

This day of August 2003 .

Wanda T . Barrs
Chairperson - State Board of Education
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